SENATE RESOLUTIONS

SENATE RESOLUTION No. 2 (Morgan, Kautzmann, Witteman)

OFFICIAL PHOTOGRAPHER

A senate resolution to appoint an official photographer for the senate of the Thirty-eighth Legislative Assembly of the state of North Dakota.

Whereas, for historical purposes it has been the custom of all North Dakota legislative assemblies to have composite group pictures made of all members of such assemblies; and

Whereas, Rudrud Studio of Bismarck, North Dakota, offers to make a composite group picture of the members of the 1963 North Dakota senate, size 30×40 inches, said picture to be framed and ready to hang, and fifty-five fourteen by eleven copies of said picture for each member and desk force of the senate, and one five by seven inch print of each senator and the lieutenant governor for the state historical society, at a cost of five hundred and forty-nine dollars.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, that Rudrud Studio, Bismarck, North Dakota, be, and is hereby appointed official photographer for the North Dakota senate of the Thirty-eighth Legislative Assembly.

Be It Further Resolved, that the Rudrud Studio of Bismarck, North Dakota, be and is hereby awarded the sole privilege of photographing members of the senate of the Thirty-eighth Legislative Assembly, at a cost price of five hundred forty-nine dollars to be taken out of legislative expenses.

Filed February 5, 1963.

SENATE RESOLUTION No. 3 (Delayed Bills Committee)

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT INQUIRY

A resolution authorizing the appointment of a committee for the purpose of conferring with representatives of the state highway department and of inquiring into the financial and building requirements of the department and its administrative practices and costs.

Whereas, since the legislative assembly does not exercise budgetary control over the state highway department through the appropriation of its funds in the same manner as all other state agencies, legislators do not have adequate information in regard to its financial position, its building needs, its administrative costs and practices, and similar matters; and

Whereas, measures are under consideration which would appropriate funds from the state highway department for the operation of the state highway patrol; and

Whereas, a bill for the construction of an addition to the state highway department building has been indefinitely postponed; and

Whereas, no committee of the legislative assembly has had an opportunity to discuss and review complaints in regard to administrative costs of the highway department;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Senate of the State of North Dakota:

That the president of the senate be authorized to appoint a committee from the senate of eleven members for the purpose of meeting with representatives of the state highway department on March 2, 1963, for the purpose of inquiring into the affairs of the state highway department, with special reference to the financial position of the department, its building needs, and complaints of excessive administrative costs.

Filed April 2, 1963.

SENATE RESOLUTION No. 6

(Baeverstad, Baker, Beck, Becker, Berube, Bopp, Brooks)
(Chesrown, Dahlund, Erickson, Forkner, Foss, George, Harris)
(Hernett, Holand, Kamrath, Kautzmann, Kee, Kisse, Kjos, Lips)
(Longmire, Luick, Meidinger, Miller, Morgan, Mutch, Nelson)
(Redlin, Reichert, Ringsak, Robinson, Roen, Sanford, Saumur, Sinner)
(Solberg, Sorlie, Strinden, Thompson, Torgerson, Trenbeath, Tuff)
(Van Horn, Wadeson, Wartner, Witteman, Mahoney)

GIFFORD HERRON

A resolution extending best wishes to Mr. Gifford Herron in his time of illness.

Whereas, Mr. Gifford Herron of The Fargo Forum has accurately and impartially reported to the people of this state the proceedings of each session since the Thirty-third Legislative Assembly; and

Whereas, on January 17, 1963, he was taken seriously ill and has been hospitalized since that date; and

Whereas, it has come to the attention of this body that Mr. Herron is well on the road to recovery;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Senate of the State of North Dakota:

That we express our pleasure that Mr. Herron is recovering his health and we extend our sincerest wishes to him for continued improvement and complete recovery from his illness, and members of this body look forward to his resumption of his duties as a political reporter for the Thirty-ninth Legislative Assembly;

Be It Further Resolved, that this resolution be printed in the senate journal and that the secretary of state is hereby directed to forward an enrolled copy to Mr. Gifford Herron.

Filed March 14, 1963.

SENATE RESOLUTION No. 7

(Longmire, Saumur)

CONGRATULATING UNIVERSITY HOCKEY TEAM

A resolution congratulating the University of North Dakota hockey team and its coach, Barry Thorndycraft, and wishing them the best of luck in the National Collegiate Athletic Association championship tournament.

Whereas, the Fighting Sioux of NDU are 1962-63 co-champions of the Western Collegiate Hockey Association; and

Whereas, on March 14, 15, and 16, for the third time in the past six years, they shall compete in the National Collegiate Athletic Association championship tournament at Boston, Massachusetts, thereby bringing national recognition to this great state; and

Whereas, the people of North Dakota are justifiably proud of its hockey team and confident that it shall become the next National Collegiate Athletic Association hockey champion;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Senate of the State of North Dakota:

That this body extend its sincerest congratulations to the Fighting Sioux and to coach Barry Thorndycraft and his staff as co-champions of the Western Collegiate Hockey Association and wish them the best of luck in the National Collegiate Athletic Association championship tournament; and

Be It Further Resolved, that this resolution be entered in the senate journal and enrolled copies be forwarded to coach Barry Thorndycraft and the University of North Dakota athletic department.

Filed April 2, 1963.